

INVITATION TO BID

FOR THE:

REPAIR OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AT PORT OF LAMAO, LIMAY AND PORT CAPINPIN, ORION, BATAAN (NRP-BAA-01-21)

- The Philippine Ports Authority Port Management Office-Bataan/Aurora, through the PPA Corporate Budget of the Authority for CY 2021, intends to apply the sum of Twenty Nine Million Four Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Seven Pesos (P 29,426,997.00) being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for the Repair of Electrical System at Port of Lamao, Limay and Port Capinpin, Orion, Bataan. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.
- 2. The Philippine Ports Authority- PMO-Bataan/Aurora now invites bids for the following Scope of Works:
 - A. General Expenses
 - B. Repair of Genset House at Port of Lamao
 - C. Repair of Genset House at Port Capinpin
 - D. Electrical Works

Completion of the Works is required in **One Hundred Eight (108) Calendar Days**. Bidders should have completed a contract similar to the project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to Bidders.

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using nondiscretionary **"Pass/Fail"** criterion as also specified in the 2016 Revised IRR of R.A. 9184, otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act."

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, cooperatives, and partnerships or organizations with at least seventy five percent (75%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines.

- 4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the Bids and Awards Committee, Philippine Ports Authority, Port Management Office- Bataan/Aurora and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below from **8:00 a. m. to 5:00 p.m.**, Monday to Friday.
- 5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders starting August 19, 2021 from the address below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P 25,000.00).

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the Philippine Ports Authority, provided that bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of their bids.

6. The Philippine Ports Authority- PMO-Bataan/Aurora Bids and Awards Committee for Engineering Projects will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on August 27, 2021 at 2:00 p.m. at PPA-PMO-Bataan,

PORT MANAGEMENT OFFICE - BATAAN / AURORA

PPA Administrative Building, Lamao, Limay, Bataan 2104 Philippines Tel. No.: (047) 244-6936 Fax No. (047) 244-6246 E-mail: pmolimay@yahoo.com ; pmobataan@yahoo.com Aurora Conference Hall, Port of Lamao, Limay, Bataan, which shall be open to prospective bidders. All Interested parties who will participate in the Pre-bid Conference and Opening of Bid **should possess a proper authorization and company ID**.

 Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat on or before 1:30 p.m. of September 8, 2021 at the Bids and Awards Committee, Philippine Ports Authority, Port Management Office- Bataan/Aurora, POB Bldg, Port of Lamao, Limay, Bataan. All bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security in accordance with Section 27.2 of the Revised IRR of R.A. 9184.

Bid opening shall be on **September 8, 2021, 2:00 p.m.** at PMO- Bataan/Aurora Conference Room, Admin. Bldg, Port of Lamao, Limay, Bataan. Bids will be opened in the presence of the Bidder's representatives who choose to attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted.

8. Required PCAB Registration: Small B – General Engineering

Submission of Company Profile is required for new interested bidders whose legal documents are not yet on file with the PMO-Bataan/Aurora Bids and Awards Committee.

- 9. The Philippine Ports Authority reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject all bids at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.
- 10. For further information, please refer to:

BAC Secretariat, Ms. Alona V. Yumol Bids and Awards Committee, PPA PMO-Bataan/Aurora POB Bldg, Port of Lamao, Limay, Bataan Tel. Nos. (047) 2446936 / (047) 2446246; PPA Website: <u>www.ppa.com.ph</u>

H. DEPASI

Chairperson, BAC

Date of Posting: August 19-26, 2021